RESOL	UTION NO.	
KLDOL	<i>1</i> 01101110.	

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHULA VISTA ADOPTING A CITY COUNCIL POLICY TO ESTABLISH A DISABLED VETERANS AND SMALL **BUSINESS ENTERPRISE PROGRAM**

WHEREAS, the City of Chula Vista desires to provide opportunities for disabled veterans and small businesses to participate in a meaningful way in the procurement of City contracts: and

WHEREAS, to this end, staff, working with the Veterans Commission, has drafted a policy for a Disabled Veterans and Small Business Enterprise Program; and

WHEREAS, the proposed policy is modeled after many in the state, including that of the County of San Diego; and

WHEREAS, the main element of the Disabled Veterans and Small Business Enterprise Program is a three-percent (3%) participation goal; and

WHEREAS, the policy requires that contractors make Good Faith Efforts, as defined in the City Policy, to obtain the participation of Disabled Veterans Business Enterprises ("DVBE") and Small Business Enterprises ("SBE") as subcontractors and to meet or exceed the 3% DVBE and SBE subcontractor participation goal; and

WHEREAS, when implemented, via an attendant City Policy, a copy of which is on file with the City Clerk, the DVBE and SBE Program will provide opportunity and information to disabled veterans and small businesses, will assist in the rehabilitation of disabled veterans, encourage entrepreneurship and ultimately benefit the City.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Chula Vista, that it does hereby, accept and adopt the Disabled Veterans and Small Business Enterprise Program, including attendant City Policy.

Presented by	Approved as to form by	
David Bilby	Glen R. Googins	
Director of Finance	City Attorney	